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Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 
provides an overview of the �  nancial position 
and activities of Northern Arizona University (the 
University) for the �  scal year ended June 30, 2017 
with comparative information for the �  scal year ended 
June 30, 2016.  While audited � nancial statements 
for the 2016 �  scal year are not presented with this 
report, condensed data will be presented in the 
MD&A to illustrate certain increases and decreases 
compared with �  scal year 2017 data.  Management 
has prepared the discussion and analysis to be read 
in conjunction with the transmittal letter, the �  nancial 
statements and accompanying notes to the �  nancial 
statements.

The University is an enterprise fund of the State 
of Arizona, and an integral part of the State’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  The 
� nancial reporting entity for the �  nancial statements 
is comprised of the University and two component 
units.  One component unit is reported as if it was part 
of the University, and one is reported as a discretely 
presented component unit based on the nature and 
signi� cance of their relationship to the University.  The 
� nancial statements encompass the University and its 
discretely presented component unit; h owever, the 
MD&A focuses solely on the University.  Information 
relating to the component unit can be found in this 
report in the component unit Statement of Financial 
Position and Statement of Activities as well as Note 
2 and Note 11, and in its separately issued � nancial 
statements.

The � nancial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which 
establishes standards for external � nancial reporting 
for public colleges and universities.  The � nancial 
statements are presented on a consolidated basis to 
focus on the University as a whole.  The full scope 
of the University’s activities is considered to be a 
single business-type activity and, accordingly, is 
reported within a single column in the basic �  nancial 
statements.  The University’s �  nancial report includes 
three basic � nancial statements:  the Statement of 
Net Position; the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Position; and the Statement of 
Cash Flows.  

Overview of Financial Statements
Statement of Net Position

The Statement of Net Position presents the �  nancial 
position of the University at the end of the �  scal year, 
includes all assets and deferred out� ows, all liabilities 
and deferred in� ows, and segregates the assets and 
liabilities into current and non-current components.  
The table on page 17 summarizes the University’s 
assets and deferred out� ows, liabilities and deferred 
in� ows, and net position on June 30, 2017 and June 
30, 2016.

Total  Assets

When compared to �  scal year 2016, total assets for 
the University increased by $1.4 million.  The increase 
is attributable to an increase in cash and investments 
of $12.2 million, capital assets of $2.6 million, and 
endowment investments of $2.8 million.  These 
increases were offset by a decrease in restricted 
cash for capital projects of $15.1 million.

The decrease in restricted cash for capital projects is 
due to the spending of bond proceeds for the Aquatic 
and Tennis Complex, South Dining renovation, and 
the Phoenix Biomedical build-out.  The increase 
in capital assets is primarily due to an increase in 
construction in progress.  The increase in cash and 
investments is a result of the University adopting a 
defensive cash position to take advantage of potential 
future increases in interest rates.   The increase in 
endowment investments is attributable to fair value 
adjustments made at year end.

Deferred Out�  ows of Resources

Deferred out�  ows of resources, which are 
consumptions of the University’s net position that 
are applicable to a future reporting period, increased 
$12.2 million.  This increase is attributed to a $1.1 
million increase in deferred amounts related to debt 
refunding and $11.1 million increase in deferred 
out� ows related to pensions from reported actuarial 
adjustments provided by the Arizona State Retirement 
System (ASRS) and Public Safety Personnel 
Retirement System (PSPRS).

Total Liabilities

Total liabilities remained comparable to � scal year 
2016.  Net pension liability increased $9.0 million, 
and other postemployment bene�  t (OPEB) obligation 
increased $6.3 million.  These increases were 
offset by a decrease in long-term debt of $15.1 
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Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2017

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) $  142,566,156 

Short term investments (Note 3)  50,697,924 

Receivables, (net of allowance for uncollectible):

Accounts receivable  27,442,403 

Accrued interest  990,652 

Endowment  12,293 

Government grants and contracts  13,228,885 

Student loans, current portion  1,488,910 

Other assets  1,267,396 

Inventories  391,851 

Total Current Assets $  238,086,470 

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents held by trustee for capital projects (Note 3) $  16,334,834 

Long term investments (Note 3)  12,589,099 

Student loans receivable, net of allowance  4,787,552 

Endowment investments (Note 3)  30,522,788 

Other noncurrent assets  1,724,502 

Capital assets, not being depreciated (Note 4)  26,421,692 

Depreciable capital assets, net of depreciation (Note 4)  819,222,358 

Total Noncurrent Assets $  911,602,825 

Total Assets $  1,149,689,295 

Deferred Out�  ows of Resources
Deferred charge on debt refunding $  12,439,446 

Deferred out�  ows related to pensions (Note 9)  41,435,584 

Total Deferred Out�  ows of Resources $  53,875,030 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
(continued)

Interest expense on capital asset related debt  (28,143,594)

Net loss on disposal of capital assets  (53,095)

Other nonoperating revenues, net  15,541,459 

Total nonoperating revenues and expenses $  187,647,913 

Loss before capital and endowment additions $  (5,414,787)

Capital appropriations $  4,246,800 

Capital grants and gifts  5,474,336 

Additions to permanent endowments  905,857 

Total other revenues $  10,626,993 

Increase in net position $  5,212,206 

Net Position
Total net position, Beginning of year $  282,438,200 

Total net position, End of year $  287,650,406 

See Notes to Financial Statements
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Statement of Financial Position - Component Unit
Northern Arizona University Foundation
June 30, 2017

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $  2,391,087 

Promises to give, net  8,773,165 

Bequests receivable  117,854 

Other receivables  101,519 

Net investment in direct �  nancing leases  4,888,669 

Investments  169,302,667 

Cash surrender value of life insurance  5,963,774 

EBS licenses, net  94,903 

Donated assets held for sale  41,942 

Assets held under split-interest agreements  4,478,876 

Bene� cial interest in perpetual trusts  3,327,839 

Other assets  45,000 

Total assets $  199,527,295 

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $  186,639 

Assets held in custody for others  31,712,183 

Due to Northern Arizona University  2,213,500 

Deferred revenue  5,536,513 

Liabilities under split-interest agreements  2,370,728 

Total liabilities $  42,019,563 

Net Assets
Unrestricted $  10,402,986 

Temporarily restricted  69,074,114 

Permanently restricted  78,030,632 

 Total net assets $  157,507,732 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $  199,527,295 

See Notes to Financial Statements
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Statement of Activities - Component Unit
Northern Arizona University Foundation
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

Temporarily Permanently

Revenue, Support, and Gains Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Public contributions $  567,661 $  8,848,926 $  4,955,986 $  14,372,573 

EBS revenue  1,450,532  1,450,532 

Net investment return  1,297,364  18,746,366  143,582  20,187,312 

Interest income on direct �  nancing 
leases

 274,504  274,504 

Change in bene� cial interest in 
perpetual trusts

 172,762  172,762 

Change in value of split-interest 
agreements

 130,364  130,364 

Change in cash surrender value of 
life insurance

 796,887  796,887 

Other income and support  147,820  1,202,047  1,349,867 

Reclassi� cation of donor intent  113,885  (248,318)  134,433 

Net assets released from 
restrictions

 9,450,287  (9,450,287)

Total revenue, support, and 
gains

$  13,432,417 $  19,895,621 $  5,406,763 $  38,734,801 

Expenses and Losses
Program expenses:

Disbursements for educational 
purposes

$  3,225,575 $  3,225,575 

Scholarships  2,875,990  2,875,990 

Facilities  901,341  901,341 

Other University programs  980,370  980,370 

Total program expenses $  7,983,276 $  7,983,276 

Supporting services expense:

Fundraising and development $  4,340,924 $  4,340,924 

Management and general  547,474  547,474 

Amortization of EBS licenses  213,178  213,178 

Total supporting services expense  5,101,576  5,101,576 

Total expenses and losses $  13,084,852 $  13,084,852 

Change in net assets $  347,565 $  19,895,621 $  5,406,763 $  25,649,949 

Net assets, Beginning of year  10,055,421  49,178,493  72,623,869  131,857,783 

Net assets, End of year $  10,402,986 $  69,074,114 $  78,030,632 $  157,507,732 
See Notes to Financial Statements
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Fair Value of Investment Assets

The University measures and categorizes its investments using fair value measurement guidelines established 
by generally accepted accounting principles.  These guidelines establish a three-tier hierarchy of inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value, as follows:

�x�� Level 1:  Quoted prices for identical investments in active markets that are accessible at the 
measurement date;

�x�� Level 2:  Inputs, other than quoted market prices included within Level 1, that are observable, either 
directly or indirectly;

�x�� Level 3:  Prices or valuations that require inputs that are signi� cant to the fair value measurement and 
unobservable.

The University’s investments at June 30, 2017, categorized within the fair value hierarchy established by 
generally accepted accounting principles, were as follows:

Fair value measurement using
Quoted

prices in

active Signi�  cant

markets for other Signi�  cant

identical observable unobservable

assets inputs inputs

Amount (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Investments by fair value level

U.S. agency securities $  62,669,631  $  62,669,631 

Government Money Market Mutual Funds  16,334,834  $  13,195,864  3,138,970 

Total investments by fair value level $  79,004,465  $  13,195,864  $  65,808,601 

External investment pools 

    measured at fair value

State Treasurer’s Investment Pool 4 $  97,363,858 

NAU Foundation investment pool  31,379,990 

Total external investment pools 
measured at fair value

$  128,743,848 

Total investments measured at fair 
value

 207,748,313 

Total investments $  207,748,313 
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Revenue Bonds Payable and Certi�  cates of Participation at June 30, 2017 
(dollars in thousands)

Average 

Interest Final Balance Balance

Rate Maturity 7/1/2016 Additions Reductions 6/30/2017

Revenue Bonds:

2004 System Revenue and Refunding 4.75% 6/1/2017 $  1,260  $  (1,260) $ 0.00 

2006 System Revenue Refunding 4.68% 6/1/2017  41,670  (41,670) 0.00 

2007 System Revenue 4.93% 6/1/2017  900  (900) 0.00 

2008 System Revenue 5.04% 6/1/2018  1,865  (915)  950 

2009A System Revenue 6.49% 6/1/2039  108,860  (3,035)  105,825 

2012 System Revenue 4.46% 6/1/2041  21,890  (550)  21,340 

2014 System Revenue and Refunding 4.98% 6/1/2044  65,100  (1,355)  63,745 

2015 System Revenue Refunding 5.00% 6/1/2037  45,415  45,415 

2016 System Revenue and Refunding 5.00% 6/1/2038  33,815  (430)  33,385 

2017 System Revenue Refunding 2.91% 6/1/2034  $  42,970  42,970 

   Subtotal - System Revenue Bonds $  320,775  $  42,970  $  (50,115) $  313,630 

2010 SPEED Revenue 6.16% 8/1/2030 $  64,785  $  (3,345) $  61,440 

2013 SPEED Revenue 4.71% 8/1/2043  75,190  75,190 

   Subtotal - SPEED Revenue Bonds $  139,975  $  (3,345) $  136,630 

2008 Lease Refunding 4.61% 6/1/2018 $  31,335  $  (31,335) $ 0.00 

2014 Lease Revenue 4.99% 6/1/2044  33,685  (595)  33,090 

2016 Lease Refunding 2.61% 6/1/2036  10,650  (415)  10,235 

2017 Lease Refunding 2.90% 6/1/2033  $  33,340  33,340 

   Subtotal - Lease Revenue Bonds $  75,670  $  33,340  $  (32,345) $  76,665 

Subtotal:  Revenue Bonds $  536,420  $  76,310  $  (85,805) $  526,925 

Certi�  cates of Participation (COP's):

2006 COP's 4.35% 9/1/2016 $  440  $  (440) $ 0.00 

2013 Refunding COP's 4.78% 9/1/2030  36,005  (15)  35,990 

2015 Refunding COP's 4.92% 9/1/2030  18,540  (1,490)  17,050 

Subtotal:  COP's $  54,985  $  (1,945) $  53,040 

Total Par amount of Bonds and COP's $  591,405  $  76,310  $  (87,750) $  579,965 

Premium on Sale of Bonds and COP's $  37,683  $  (2,563) $  35,120 

Total Bonds and COP's Payable $  629,088  $  76,310  $  (90,313) $  615,085 
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Note 8 - Operating Expense by Natural Classi�  cation

The University’s operating expenses presented in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 
Net Position by natural and functional classi� cation are summarized in the table below:

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

Personal

Services

and Bene�  ts Operations Scholarships Depreciation Total

Functional Classi� cation:

Educational and general

Instruction $  155,961,463 $  20,372,530 $  176,333,993 

Research  24,826,875  11,241,216  36,068,091 

Public service  13,040,129  15,825,986  28,866,115 

Academic support  31,698,920  9,374,613  41,073,533 

Student services  34,796,597  19,449,504  54,246,101 

Institutional support  40,725,079  18,513,008  59,238,087 

Operation and

   maintenance of plant  10,030,071  20,973,026  31,003,097 

Scholarships and

   fellowships $  35,289,871  35,289,871 

Auxiliary enterprises  26,370,669  14,695,929  41,066,598 

Depreciation  $  41,537,882  41,537,882 

Total $  337,449,803 
 
$ 

 
130,445,812 

 
$  35,289,871  $  41,537,882 

 
$  544,723,368 
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Retirement bene�  ts for members who joined the 
ASRS prior to September 13, 2013, are subject to 
automatic cost-of-living adjustments based on excess 
investment earning.  Members with a membership 
date on or after September 13, 2013, are not eligible 
for cost-of-living adjustments.  Survivor bene�  ts are 
payable upon a member’s death.  For retired members, 
the retirement bene�  t option chosen determines 
the survivor bene� t.  For all other members, the 
bene� ciary is entitled to the member’s account 
balance that includes the member’s contributions 
and employer’s contributions, plus interest earned.

Contributions

In accordance with state statutes, annual actuarial 
valuations determine active member and employer 
contribution requirements. The combined active 
member and employer contribution rates are 
expected to �  nance the costs of bene�  ts employees 
earn during the year, with an additional amount to 
� nance any unfunded accrued liability. For the year 
ended June 30, 2017, statute required active ASRS 
members to contribute at the actuarially determined 
rate of 11.34 percent of the members’ annual 
covered payroll, and statute required the University 
to contribute at the actuarially determined rate 10.78 
percent of the active members’ annual covered 
payroll. In addition, the University was required by 
statute to contribute at the actuarially determined rate 

of 9.17 percent of annual covered payroll of retired 
members who worked for the University in positions 
that an employee who contributes to the ASRS 
would typically �  ll. The University’s contributions to 
the pension plan for the year ended June 30, 2017, 
were $11,988,535.  

 Pension Liability

At June 30, 2017, the University reported a liability 
of $183,823,445 for its proportionate share of the 
ASRS’s net pension liability.  The net pension liability 
was measured as of June 30, 2016.  The total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined using update procedures to roll forward 
the total pension liability from an actuarial valuation 
as of June 30, 2015, to the measurement date of 
June 30, 2016.  The total pension liability as of June 
30, 2016, re� ects a change in actuarial assumption 
for a decrease in loads for future potential permanent 
bene� t increases.

The University’s proportion of the net pension liability 
was based on the University’s actual contributions 
to the plan relative to the total of all participating 
employers’ contributions for the year ended June 30, 
2016.  The University’s proportion measure as of June 
30, 2016, was 1.14 percent, which was an increase of 
.01 from its proportion measure as of June 30, 2015.

Retirement
Initial membership date:

Before July 1, 2011 On or after July 1, 2011
Years of service and age required to 
receive bene� t

Sum of years and age equals 80 30 years, age 55

10 years, age 62 25 years, age 60

5 years, age 50* 10 years, age 62

any years, age 65 5 years, age 50*

any years, age 65

Final average salary is based on Highest 36 consecutive months 
of last 120 months

Highest 60 consecutive 
months of last 120 months

Bene� t percent per year of service 2.1% to 2.3% 2.1% to 2.3%

  *With actuarially reduced bene�  ts

Bene�  ts Provided

The ASRS provides retirement and survivor bene� ts.  State statute establishes bene�  ts terms.  Retirement 
bene� ts are calculated on the basis of age, average monthly compensation, and service credit as follows:
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Pension Expense and Deferred Out�  ows/In�  ows of Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the University recognized pension expense for ASRS of $16,976,421.  At 
June 30, 2017, the University reported deferred out�  ows and deferred in�  ows of resources related to pensions 
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred 

Out�  ows of In�  ows of

Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $  1,117,083 
 
$  12,645,709 

Changes in assumptions or other inputs  9,725,729 

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension 
plan investments  19,920,343 

Changes in proportion and differences between university 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions  6,588,580 

University contributions subsequent to the measurement date  11,988,535 

Total $  39,614,541 
 
$  22,371,438 

The $11,988,535 reported as deferred out� ows of resources related to ASRS pensions resulting from 
university contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net 
pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2018.  Other amounts reported as deferred out�  ows of resources 
and deferred in� ows of resources related to ASRS pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year 
Ended

June 30
2018 $  (3,444,993)

2019  (5,115,504)

2020  8,229,459 

2021  5,585,606 
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in the principal, or most advantageous, market 
at the measurement date under current market 
conditions regardless of whether that price is directly 
observable or estimated using another valuation 
technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer 
broadly to the assumptions that market participants 



58 | Northern Arizona University Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2017:

Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using

Quoted

Prices in Signi� cant

Active Markets Other Signi�  cant

for Identical Observable Unobservable

Assets Inputs Inputs

Amount (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Assets

Operating investments

Mutual Fund

U.S. Governmental Bond Mutual 
Fund

$  13,070,064  $  13,070,064 

Corporate Bond Mutual Fund  13,074,305 $  13,074,305 

Exchange Traded Funds  112,480  112,480 

Equity Mutual Funds  61,613,401  61,613,401 

International Bond Mutual Funds  6,512,939  6,512,939 

International Equity Mutual Funds  63,717,911  63,717,911 

Common Stock  5,305,245  5,305,245 

Money Market Funds  1,477,877  1,477,877 

Corporate Bonds  4,418,445  4,418,445 

$  169,302,667 $  151,814,158  $  17,488,509 

Assets held under split-interest agreements

Mutual Fund

Corporate Bond Mutual Fund $  1,118,132  $  1,118,132 

Equity Mutual Funds  2,518,755 $  2,518,755 

Alternative Investment Mutual Funds  422,624  422,624 

Money Market Funds  80,903  80,903 

Real Estate  338,462 $  338,462 

$  4,478,876 $  3,022,282  $  1,118,132 $  338,462 

Bene� cial interests in 

Perpetual trusts $  3,327,839 $  3,327,839 

Liabilities

Assets held in custody for others $  31,712,183  $  31,712,183 

Liabilities under split-interest agreements $  2,370,728 $  2,370,728 
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The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis using signi� cant unobservable inputs (Level 3) at June 30, 2017:

Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using

Signi� cant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)

Real Estate

Investment Bene�  cial Liabilities 

Under Interest in Under 

Split-Interest Perpetual Split-Interest

Agreement Trusts Agreements

Year Ended June 30, 2017

Balance at June 30, 2016 $  236,039  $  3,116,144  $  2,394,994 

Change in value of assets held by third party  211,695 

Distributions  (169,992)

Change in actuarial valuation  102,423  145,726 

Balance at June 30, 2017 $  338,462  $  3,327,839  $  2,370,728 

The amount of the total gains for the period or included 
in changes in net assets attributable to the change in 
unrealized gains or losses related to assets still held at 
the reporting date  $  211,695 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments Not Required 
To Be Reported at Fair Value

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, 
bequests receivable, other receivables, net 
investment in direct �  nancing leases, accounts 
payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities, and 
deferred revenue approximate fair value due to the 
short-term nature of the items.  The carrying amount 
of promises to give due in more than one year is 
based on the discounted net present value of the 
expected future cash receipts, and approximates fair 
value.  The carrying amount of liabilities under split-
interest agreements is based on the discounted net 
present value of the expected future cash payments, 
and approximates fair value.

F.  Endowments

The Foundation’s endowment (the Endowment) 
consists of approximately 800 individual funds 
established by donors to provide annual funding 
for speci� c activities and general operations. The 
Endowment also includes certain unrestricted net 
assets designated for quasi-endowment by the 
Board of Directors, and quasi-endowments set up 
by donors that are working to the level of required 
investment to qualify as an Endowment under the 

Foundation’s donor guidelines. Net assets associated 
with endowment funds are classi�  ed and reported 
based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions.

The Foundation’s Board of Directors has interpreted 
the Arizona Uniform Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the 
preservation of the fair value of the original gift as 
of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment 
funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to 
the contrary. At June 30, 2017, there were no such 
donor stipulations. As a result of this interpretation, 
the Foundation classi� es as permanently restricted 
net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to 
the Endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent 
gifts donated to the Endowment (including promises 
to give net of discount and allowance for doubtful 
accounts), and (c ) accumulations to the endowment 
made in accordance with the direction of the applicable 
donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is 
added. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
endowment is classi�  ed as temporarily restricted 
net assets until those amounts are appropriated for 
expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent 
with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. 
The Foundation considers the following factors in 
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Changes in Endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Temporarily Permanently

Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Endowment net assets, beginning 
of year

$  9,363,377  $  24,130,072  $  67,767,404  $  101,260,853 

Investment return

    Investment income, net of fees  110,794  968,811  1,079,605 

    Net realized and unrealized gain/
(loss)

 386,574  7,617,451  143,582  8,147,607 

 497,368  8,586,262  143,582  9,227,212 

Contributions  241,366  62,358  4,327,509  4,631,233 

Reclassi� cation of donor intent  132,405  (1,463)  156,728  287,670 

De� ciency in original gift value 
of permanently restricted funds 
below fair value  251,826  251,826 

Appropriation of endowment 
assets pursuant to spending-rate 
policy  (164,578)  (2,293,093)  (2,457,671)

Endowment net assets, end of 
year

$  10,321,764  $  30,484,136  $  72,395,223  $  113,201,123 







64 | Northern Arizona University Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Single-Employer OPEB Plan
Schedule of Funding Progress

June 30, 2017
Actuarial

Liability

Actuarial Unfunded as a

Actuarial Value of Actuarial Actuarial Percentage 

Valuation Plan Accrued Accrued Funded Covered of Covered

Date Assets (a) Liability (b) Liability (b-a) Ratio (a/b) Payroll* (c) Payroll ((b-a)/c))

6/30/2016 $ 0 $  67,177,684 
 
$  67,177,684 0% $  180,924,430 37.1%

Analysis of the funding progress for the ADOA single-employer de�  ned bene� t post-employment plan, as of the most 
recent actuarial valuations

*Annualized payroll of active employees (not waiving coverage) as of the valuation date.
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Narrative to the Statistical Section

Table of Contents
67 FINANCIAL TRENDS

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the University’s 
� nancial performance has changed over time.

�x�� Net Position by Component

�x�� Change in Net Position

�x�� Operating Expenses by Natural Classi� cation

73 REVENUE CAPACITY

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the University’s revenue sources .

�x�� Academic Year Tuition and Required Fees

�x�� Principal Revenue Sources

75       DEBT CAPACITY

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the University’s current level of 
outstanding debt.

�x�� Long-Term Debt

�x�� Summary of Ratios

�x�� Debt Coverage for Senior Lien System Revenue Bonds

85        DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC INFORMATION

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the 
environment within which the University’s �  nancial activities take place.

�x�� Admissions, Enrollment, and Degrees Earned

�x�� Demographic Data

�x�� Principal Employers

86 OPERATING INFORMATION

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how the 
University’s �  nancial information relates to the activities it performs.

�x�� Faculty and Staff

�x�� Capital Assets
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Change in Net Position (Continued)
(Expressed as a percent of Total Revenues / Total Expenses)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017 2016 2015 2014
2013 

Restated
2012 

Restated 2011 2010 2009 2008

Revenues % % % % % % % % % %

Operating Revenues

Student tuition and fees, net 41.2 40.9 39.3 38.6 37.5 35.8 32.5 29.8 27.4 24.8 

Governmental grants and contracts 4.5 4.3 4.3 4.0 4.2 4.2 5.8 4.2 3.6 3.7 

Private grants and contracts 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.9 

Residence Life 5.7 6.1 6.0 6.1 6.6 6.7 6.5 6.6 6.2 5.7 

Other Auxiliaries 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.4 4.4 3.7 3.9 3.5 3.3 3.3 

Other revenues (1) 4.0 4.1 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.9 2.3 2.4 2.2 2.3 

Total Operating Revenues 61.0 60.7 59.0 57.8 57.3 54.8 51.3 47.0 43.6 40.7 

Expenses

Operating Expenses

Instruction 30.8 31.4 32.5 32.2 31.1 31.5 32.7 33.5 34.6 34.4 

Research 6.3 5.6 5.0 4.9 4.3 5.1 5.7 6.1 5.8 5.8 

Public Service 5.0 5.2 5.3 5.3 5.9 6.7 6.8 7.3 7.8 7.9 

Academic support 7.2 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.8 7.5 7.4 7.3 7.9 

Student services 9.5 10.0 9.8 10.4 9.2 8.5 8.2 6.9 7.6 7.5 

Institutional support 10.3 9.7 11.1 11.1 10.3 9.8 10.1 10.2 9.7 9.9 

Operation & maintenance of plant 5.4 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.1 5.1 4.3 4.5 5.3 6.1 

Scholarships and fellowships 6.2 5.8 5.7 5.2 5.3 6.0 7.2 6.4 4.5 3.7 

Auxiliary enterprises 7.2 7.1 7.3 6.8 9.7 8.7 8.5 8.0 7.8 7.8 

Depreciation 7.3 7.0 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.4 5.4 5.9 5.6 5.1 

Total Operating Expenses 95.2 94.9 95.5 95.3 94.8 94.6 96.4 96.2 96.0 96.1 

Operating loss (33.4) (35.8) (34.8) (36.5) (37.0) (36.6) (34.7) (36.4) (43.2) (48.3)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

State operating appropriations 17.3 17.8 21.4 21.6 22.1 23.5 28.4 30.2 33.1 38.4 

Federal � scal stabilization funds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 2.6 5.7 0.0 

Share of state tax - TRIF 2.4 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.6 3.0 4.1 

Government Grants 11.9 12.5 11.4 11.5 12.5 13.7 12.4 12.6 10.6 10.7 

Private gifts 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.2 2.2 2.4 1.8 2.6 2.2 2.6 

Net investment return (loss) 0.7 0.2 0.3 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.7 1.0 (0.3) 1.2 

Interest on debt (4.9) (5.0) (4.4) (4.9) (5.1) (5.4) (3.5) (3.9) (3.6) (3.3)

Other revenues (expenses) 2.7 2.0 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.0 (0.0) (0.5)

Net Nonoperating Revenues 32.5 32.5 35.3 35.9 36.1 38.3 43.2 47.7 50.7 53.2 

Income/(loss) before other 
revenues, expenses, gains, or 
losses

(0.9) (3.3) 0.5 (0.6) (0.9) 1.7 8.5 11.3 7.5 4.9 

Capital appropriations 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 

Capital grants 0.9 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.7 

Additions to permanent endowments 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Increase/(Decrease) in Net 
Position

 0.9  (1.5)  1.8  0.8  0.6  3.3  10.6  12.9  9.3  7.3 

(1) In compliance with Arizona Revised Statutes §35-391, for FY2017, the University received a rebate in the amount of $483,613 from JP Morgan 
for Pcard purchases.
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Operating Expenses by Natural Classi�  cation

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

(Dollars in thousands)

Personal Services and 
Bene� ts  $337,450  $323,156  $313,645  $293,654  $268,887  $254,396  $248,043  $231,613  $237,591  $231,571 

Operations  130,446  119,182  113,048  109,185  109,435  95,731  90,555  76,711  79,838  91,220 

Scholarships  35,290  31,485  29,068  25,412  24,211  25,576  29,218  23,431  16,644  13,848 

Depreciation  41,538  37,964  35,123  33,256  31,388  27,260  21,990  21,605  20,731  18,926 

Total Operating Expenses 
by Natural Classi�  cation  $544,724  $511,787  $490,884  $461,507  $433,921  $402,963  $389,806  $353,360  $354,804  $355,565 

Expressed as a percent of 
the total % % % % % % % % % %

Personal Services and 
Bene� ts 61.9 63.1 63.9 63.6 62.0 63.1 63.6 65.5 67.0 65.1 

Supplies and Services 24.0 23.3 23.0 23.7 25.2 23.8 23.3 21.8 22.5 25.7 

Student Aid 6.5 6.2 5.9 5.5 5.6 6.3 7.5 6.6 4.7 3.9 

Depreciation 7.6 7.4 7.2 7.2 7.2 6.8 5.6 6.1 5.8 5.3 

Total Operating Expenses 
by Natural Classi�  cation 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

% increase (decrease) from 
prior year % % % % % % % % % %

Personal Services and 
Bene� ts 4.4 3.0 6.8 9.2 5.7 2.6 7.1 (2.5) 2.6 7.0 

Supplies and Services 9.5 5.4 3.5 (0.2) 14.3 5.7 18.0 (3.9) (12.5) 9.5 

Student Aid 12.1 8.3 14.4 5.0 (5.3) (12.5) 24.7 40.8 20.2 6.3 

Depreciation 9.4 8.1 5.6 6.0 15.1 24.0 1.8 4.2 9.5 5.9 

Total Operating Expenses 
by Natural Classi�  cation 6.4 4.3 6.4 6.4 7.7 3.4 10.3 (0.4) (0.2) 7.5 
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